
Agenda Item B.3 
CONSENT CALENDAR  

Meeting Date: June 5, 2018

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 

FROM: Charles Ebeling, Public Works Director 

CONTACT: Bob Morgenstern, Public Works Manager 

SUBJECT: Public Works Annual Maintenance Services Contracts for Fiscal Year 
2018-19 

RECOMMENDATION: 

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2014-129 with Agri-Turf Supplies, Inc., for consulting arborist 
services, increasing the maximum contract amount by $30,000, for a total not-to-
exceed amount of $165,000 and extending the agreement to June 30, 2019 
(Attachment 2). 

B. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2016-102 with Storrer Environmental Services for biological and 
environmental consulting and monitoring services to extend the term of the 
agreement only, to June 30, 2019 (Attachment 4). 

BACKGROUND: 

Each year, the Public Works Department reviews its maintenance and professional 
services contracts to determine if the contractor or consultant has met the provisions of 
the contract and performed up to City staff’s expectations. Contracts may be terminated 
based on performance at any time throughout the term of the contract.  

The Public Works Department has reviewed two of the current maintenance and 
consultant contracts and recommends that these contracts be amended to allow for the 
continuation of the specified services with the current contractors. Another maintenance 
contract has been re-bid and will be brought to Council for consideration separately.  

DISCUSSION: 

Arborist Services with Agri-Turf, Inc. 

The City Council awarded professional services Agreement No. 2014-129 to Agri-Turf 

Supplies, Inc. on December 16, 2014 for an amount not to exceed $30,000, to provide 

1



 Meeting Date: June 5, 2018 
 

Page 2 of 3 

arboricultural consulting services through June 30, 2015. On June 9, 2015, Council 

authorized the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 for an additional compensation 

amount of $30,000 for a new total amount not-to-exceed $60,000 and an expiration date 

of June 30, 2016. On June 7, 2016, Council authorized the City Manager to execute 

Amendment No. 2 with Agri-Turf to increase the maximum compensation by $30,000 for 

a total not-to-exceed amount of $90,000 and an expiration date of June 30, 2017. On 

June 20, 2017, Amendment No. 3 was approved to increase the maximum compensation 

by $30,000 for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $120,000 and an expiration date of 

June 30, 2018. On November 7, 2017, Amendment No. 4 was approved to increase the 

maximum compensation by $15,000 for a new total not-to-exceed amount of 

$135,000.This contract is due to expire June 30, 2018 (Attachment 1). 

 

The Public Works Department is pleased with the quality of professional services 

provided by Agri-Turf and recommends that Council approve Amendment No. 5 to 

Agreement No. 2014-129, increasing the contract by $30,000, for a new total amount not-

to-exceed $165,000, and extending the contract term to June 30, 2019 (Attachment 2). 

 

Environmental Services with Storrer Environmental Services 

On August 10, 2016 the City Manager approved and awarded Agreement No. 2016-102 

to Storrer Environmental Services, to provide biological and environmental consulting 

services for a total amount not-to-exceed $30,000 with an expiration date of June 30, 

2017. On June 20, 2017, Council authorized the City Manager to execute Amendment 

No. 1 for an additional compensation amount of $30,000 for a new total not-to-exceed 

$60,000. This contract is due to expire June 30, 2018 (Attachment 3). 

 

The Public Works Department is pleased with the quality of professional services 

provided by Storrer Environmental Services and recommends that Council approve 

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2016-102 to extend the term through June 30, 2019 

(Attachment 4). No additional compensation is necessary as there is sufficient remaining 

contract authority of approximately $21,483. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 

The proposed FY 2018-19 Budget includes sufficient funds to cover these contracts; 

therefore, no additional appropriations are necessary. 

 

Fund GL Account 
Proposed Budget FY 18/19  

(Year 2) 

General Fund 101-5-5400-403 $200,000 

General Fund 101-5-5400-550 $15,000 

Measure A 205-5-5800-406 $175,000 

Total  $390,000 

 
 

2



 Meeting Date: June 5, 2018 
 

Page 3 of 3 

 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The City Council may elect not to amend any or all of these agreements and direct the 
Public Works Department to request proposals from other qualified firms. However, doing 
so would delay the continuation of the services by approximately three months.  
 
 
Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 
 
 
 
___________________             ___________________          ___________________     
Carmen Nichols  Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Deputy City Manager City Attorney             City Manager 
    
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Professional Services Agreement No. 2014-129 and Amendments 1 through 4, 
between the City of Goleta and Agri-Turf Supplies, Inc. 

2. Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2014-129 between the 
City of Goleta and Agri-Turf Supplies, Inc.  

3. Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-102 and Amendment 1, between the 
City of Goleta and Storrer Environmental Services 

4. Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-102 between the 
City of Goleta and Storrer Environmental Services  

 

3



4



ATTACHMENT 1

Professional Services Agreement No. 2014-129 and Amendments 1 through 4, 
between the City of Goleta and Agri-Turf Supplies, Inc.

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



ATTACHMENT 2

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2014-129 between the City 
of Goleta and Agri-Turf Supplies, Inc. 

27



28



29



30



31



32



ATTACHMENT 3

Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-102 and Amendment 1, between the City of 
Goleta and Storrer Environmental Services

33



34



10

35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



ATTACHMENT 4

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-102 between the City 
of Goleta and Storrer Environmental Services

51



52



53



54


	Binder1.pdf
	0004_2_Att 1 - Cover Sheet
	0004_3_Att 1 - COM3 Consulting Agreement No. 2016-075 for Professional Services and Amendments 1 and 2
	Agreement No. 2016-075 COM3 Consulting Inc - Engineering Project Managment Services
	Agreement No. 2016-075.1 COM3 Consulting Inc - Engineering Project Managment Services
	Agreement No. 2016-075.2 COM3 Consulting Inc - Engineering Project Managment Services

	0004_4_Att 2 - Cover Sheet
	0004_5_18-191_Att_02_COM3 2016-075 Amendment 3
	0004_6_Att 3 - Cover Sheet
	0004_7_Att 3 - Laura Bridley Consulting Agreement No. 2016-077 for Professional Services and Amendment No. 1
	Agreement No. 2016-077 Laura M. Bridley - Development Review Planning and Permitting Services
	Agreement No. 2016-077.1 Laura Bridley Development Review, Planning & Permitting Services

	0004_8_Att 4 - Cover Sheet
	0004_9_18-191_Att_04_Bridley 2016-077 Amendment 2
	0004_10_Att 5 - Cover Sheet
	0004_11_Att 5 - Hamner, Jewell and Associates Agreement for Professional Services Agreement No. 2017-037 for Professional Services
	0004_12_Att 6 - Cover Sheet
	0004_13_18-191_Att_06_HJA 2017-037 Amendment 1
	0004_14_Att 7 - Cover Sheet
	0004_15_Att 7 - Santa Barbara Channelkeeper Agreement No. 2014-062 for Professional Services and Amendments No. 1 through 3
	Agreement No. 2014-062 Santa Barbara Channelkeeper - Water Quality Monitoring and Testing Services
	Agreement No. 2014-062.1 Santa Barbara Channelkeeper - Amendment No 1
	Agreement No. 2014-062.2 Santa Barbara Channelkeeper - Amendment No 2
	Agreement No. 2014-062.3 Santa Barbara Channelkeeper - Amendment No 3

	0004_16_Att 8 - Cover Sheet
	0004_17_18-191_Att_08_Channelkeeper 2014-062 Amendment 4
	0004_18_Att 9 - Cover Sheet
	0004_19_Att 9 - Explore Ecology Agreement No. 2014-101 for Professional Services and Amendments No. 1 through 3
	Agreement No. 2014-101 Explore Ecology - K-6 Stormwater Educational Outreach
	Agreement No. 2014-101.1 Explore Ecology - Amendment No 1
	Agreement No. 2014-101.2 Explore Ecology - Amendment No 2
	Agreement No. 2014-101.3 Explore Ecology - Amendment No 3

	0004_20_Att 10 - Cover Sheet
	0004_21_18-191_Att_10_Ecology 2014-101 Amendment 4
	0004_22_Att 11 - Cover Sheet
	0004_23_Att 11 - ZWorld Geospatial Information Systems Agreement No. 2014-069 for Professional Services and Amendments No. 1 through 3
	Agreement No. 2014-069 ZWorld Geospatial Information Systems - Stormwater GIS Mapping Services
	Agreement No. 2014-069.1 ZWorld Geospatial Information Systems - Amendment No 1
	Agreement No. 2014-069.2 ZWorld Geospatial Information Services - Amendment No 2
	Agreement No. 2014-069.3 ZWorld Geospatial Information Services -Stormwater GIS Mapping Services

	0004_24_Att 12 - Cover Sheet
	0004_25_18-191_Att_12_ZWorld 2014-069 Amendments 4
	0004_26_Att 13 - Cover Sheet
	0004_27_Att 13 - MSW Consultants, Inc., Agreement No. 2016-132 for Professional Services and Amendments No. 1 and 2
	Agreement No. 2016-132 MSW Consultants - Solid Waste Franchise Agreement
	Agreement No. 2016-132.1 MSW Consultants Inc - Amendment No 1
	Agreement No. 2016-132.2 MSW Consultants Inc - Amendment No 2

	0004_28_Att 14 - Cover Sheet
	0004_29_18-191_Att_14_MSW 2016-132 Amendment 3
	0004_30_Att 15 - Cover Sheet
	0004_31_Att 15 - Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. Agreement No. 2016-117 for Professional Design Services and Amendment No. 1
	Agreement No. 2016-117 Stantec Consulting Services Inc - On Call Traffic Engineering Services
	Agreement No. 2016-117.1 Stantec Consulting Services Inc. - Amendment No 1

	0004_32_Att 16 - Cover Sheet
	0004_33_18-191_Att_16_Stantec 2016-117 Amendment 2
	0004_34_Att 17 - Cover Sheet
	0004_35_Att 17 - Flowers Associates Agreement No. 2015-068 for Professional Services and Amendment No. 1 and 2
	Agreement No. 2015-068 Flowers and Associates - On Call Inspection Services
	Agreement No. 2015-068.1 Flowers and Associates - Amendment No 1
	Agreement No. 2015-068.2 Flowers and Associates - Amendment No 2 

	0004_36_Att 18 - Cover Sheet
	0004_37_18-191_Att_18_Flowers 2015-068 Amendment 3
	0004_38_Att 19 - Cover Sheet
	0004_39_18-191_Att_19_SWS Agmt 2018-xxx

	0004_3_Att 1 - AgriTurf 2014-129 _Amd_1-4.pdf
	Agreement No. 2014-129 Agri-Turf Supplies Inc - Consulting Arborist
	Agreement No. 2014-129.1 Agri-Turf Supplies Inc - Amendment No 1
	Agreement No. 2014-129.2 Agri-Turf Supplies Inc - Amendment No 2
	Agreement No. 2014-129.3 Agri-Turf - Contract for Consulting Arborist
	Agreement No. 2014-129.4 Agri-Turf - Contract for Consulting Arborist




